

Nos. 03-71596
03-72488

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Delia RAMOS BONA,
Petitioner,

v.

John ASHCROFT, Attorney General of the United States
Respondent.

ON REVIEW FROM A DECISION OF THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION
APPEALS

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAW FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

Mary Kenney
Nadine K. Wettstein
918 F Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 742-5609
(202) 742-5619 (fax)
American Immigration
Law Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY OVERVIEW	3
III. ARGUMENT	7
A. CONGRESS INTENDED THAT PAROLEES BE ABLE TO ADJUST THEIR STATUS WITHIN THE UNITED STATES.....	7
1. The INA authorizes the adjustment of parolees under § 245(a) in plain and unambiguous terms.....	7
2. Congress’ clear intent is reinforced by the design of the statute as a whole.....	9
3. Legislative history supports interpretation of the statute consistent with its plain meaning.	11
4. Any lingering ambiguities must be resolved in favor of the Petitioner.	14
B. NOTHING IN IIRIRA PROVIDES LEGISLATIVE JUSTIFICATION FOR THE CHALLENGED REGULATION. .	14
C. CONGRESS DID NOT AUTHORIZE THE ATTORNEY GENERAL TO CATEGORICALLY DISQUALIFY PAROLED RELATIVES OF U.S. CITIZENS FROM ELIGIBILITY FOR ADJUSTMENT OF STATUS.	20
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24
LIST OF RELATED CASES	25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Akhtar v. Burzynski</i> , 384 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2004)	3, 14
<i>Asimakopoulos v. INS</i> , 445 F.2d 1365 (9th Cir. 1971).....	21
<i>Chemical Mfrs. Ass'n v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985)	3
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	8
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	8, 13, 14, 22
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	14
<i>K-Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 291	8, 10
<i>Lagandaon v. Ashcroft</i> , 383 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Leng May Ma v. Barber</i> , 357 U.S. 185 (1958).....	4
<i>Matter of Castro</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 379 (BIA 1996).....	5
<i>Matter of M --</i> , 7 I. & N. Dec. 147 (BIA 1956).....	17
<i>Matter of Z</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 707 (BIA 1993).....	4
<i>Morales-Izquierdo v. Ashcroft</i> , 388 F.3d 1299 (9th Cir. 2004).....	3, 8, 10
<i>Padash v. INS</i> , 358 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 81 (2002).....	3
<i>Romero v. INS</i> , 39 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 1994).....	3

<i>Socop-Gonzalez v. INS</i> , 272 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Succar v. Ashcroft</i> , 394 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2005)	passim
<i>Tibke v. INS</i> , 335 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1964).....	9, 13

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13) (2004).....	5, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(C).....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1158(d)(5)	22
8 U.S.C. § 1224(a) (1995).....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1224(b) (2004)	17
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(2).....	18, 19
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b).....	7, 18, 19
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)	7, 18, 19
8 U.S.C. § 1225(c).....	18, 19
8 U.S.C. § 1226 (1995).....	4, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1228(b).....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1229a.....	18, 19
8 U.S.C. § 1229a (b)(7).....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1229c(a)(4).....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1229c(c)	22
8 U.S.C. § 1229c(d)	22

8 U.S.C. § 1229c(e)	22
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(5).....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1251(a) (1995).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1255.....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1255(a)	4, 8, 21
8 U.S.C. § 1255(c)(7).....	5, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1255(c)(8)(8).....	5, 15
INA § 212(d)(5)	6
INA § 235(b)(1)	6, 7, 19
INA § 235(b)(1)(A)(i).....	6
INA § 240	6
INA § 240B.....	21
INA § 245	passim
INA § 245(a).....	passim
INA § 245(c), 8 U.S.C. § 1255(c).....	10, 11
INA § 245(d).....	11
INA § 245(e).....	11
INA § 245(f)	11
Pub. L. 86-648, § 10, 74 Stat. 504 (1960)	12
Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (Sept. 30, 1996)	2, 5

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1.1(q) (2004).....	6
8 C.F.R. § 211.1 (1996)	17
8 C.F.R. § 212.1 (1996)	17
8 C.F.R. § 212.5(b) (1996).....	17
8 C.F.R. § 234 (1996)	17
8 C.F.R. § 235	6
8 C.F.R. § 235.2	20
8 C.F.R. § 242.2(a)(2).....	15
8 C.F.R. § 245.1(c)(8).....	1, 2, 6
8 C.F.R. § 1245.1(c)(8).....	1

Federal Register

62 Fed. Reg. 444 (Jan. 3, 1997).....	5
62 Fed. Reg. 445	6
62 Fed. Reg. 452	7
62 Fed. Reg. 10312 (March 6, 1997).....	6
62 Fed. Reg. 10326 (May 6, 1997).....	14, 20

Treatises

C. Gordon, S. Mailman & S. Yale-Loehr, <i>Immigration Law and Procedure</i> § 51.01[1][b] at 51-6 through 51-13 (rev. ed. 2004).....	12
---	----

Miscellaneous

H.R. Conf. Rep. 82-2096 at 1755 (1952) 12

H.R. Rep. 82-1365 at 1719 (1952) 12

S. Rep. 86-1651, 1960 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3124 (June 22, 1960) 3136-3137 13

S. Rep. 1651, June 22, 1960, 3125 12
